

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CPS SECURITY (USA), INC.,
a wholly owned subsidiary of
CPS SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.**

and

Case 28-CA-072150

DENNIS TALLMAN, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-075432

DONALD MIKA, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-075450

BERYL HARTER, an Individual

GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Larry A. "Tony" Smith
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 28
600 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 400
Las Vegas, NV 89101
Telephone: (702) 388-6012
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248
E-mail: Larry.Smith@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTS.....	3
A.	Respondent’s Operations	3
B.	The Agreements.....	4
C.	The Lawsuits.....	6
III.	RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS	7
A.	The ALJ’s Credibility Findings	7
B.	The ALJ’s Findings Under <i>D. R. Horton, Inc.</i> (Exception 1)	8
1.	<i>D. R. Horton</i> is the Applicable Standard	8
a.	The Agreements are Mandatory Conditions of Employment.	8
b.	The Employees Did Not waive their Section 7 rights.....	10
c.	<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940) prevents Respondent from trying to avoid the Act’s obligations by seeking individual agreements with employees.....	12
d.	The Agreements are Worse than Yellow Dog Contracts.	13
2.	The Federal Arbitration Act is Not Controlling.....	14
C.	Section 10(b) (Exception 3).....	15
D.	Respondent’s Arbitration Agreement Interferes with Employee Access to the Board and its Processes (Exception 2)	17
E.	Respondent’s Agreements are Not Rendered Lawful Because the Charging Parties Maintain a Collective FLSA Claim (Exceptions 4, 5)	18
F.	The ALJ’s Conclusions of Law (Exceptions 6 through 8).....	19
G.	The ALJ’s Remedy and Order (Exceptions 9, 10)	23
IV.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allbritton Communications</i> , 271 NLRB 201 (1984).....	21
<i>Altex Ready Mixed Concrete Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 542 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>Amalgamated Utility Workers v. Consolidated Edison Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940)	21
<i>Arvin Industries</i> , 285 NLRB 753 (1987).....	15
<i>Bethany Medical Center</i> , 328 NLRB 1094 (1999).....	12
<i>Bon Harbor Nursing & Rehab. Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 1062 (2006).....	12
<i>BP Amoco Chemical-Chocolate Bayou</i> , 351 NLRB 614 (2007)	8, 9, 12
<i>Can-Am Plumbing</i> , 335 NLRB 1217 (2001).....	23
<i>Control Services</i> , 305 NLRB 435 (1991).....	15
<i>D. R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012).....	2
<i>Dick Gidron Cadillac</i> , 287 NLRB 1107 (1988).....	10
<i>Dilling Mechanical Contractors</i> , 357 NLRB No. 56 (2011)	19
<i>El Dorado Club</i> , 220 NLRB 886 (1975).....	10
<i>Field Bridge Associates</i> , 306 NLRB 322 (1992).....	20, 21
<i>Hecks, Inc.</i> , 293 NLRB 1111 (1989).....	12
<i>Ishikawa Gasket America, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 175 (2001)	12
<i>J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 359 NLRB No. 2 (2012)	22
<i>J.H. Stone & Sons</i> , 33 NLRB 1014 (1941)	12
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944).....	11
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	15
<i>Long Elevator</i> , 289 NLRB 1095 (1988).....	19
<i>Manno Electric</i> , 321 NLRB 278 (1996).....	19
<i>National Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	8, 11
<i>NLRB v. Stone</i> , 125 F.2d 752 (7th Cir. 1942)	12
<i>Parexel International</i> , 356 NLRB No. 82 (2011)	11
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	11
<i>Regional Construction Corp.</i> , 333 NLRB 313 (2001)	19
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007).....	15
<i>Richmond Times-Dispatch</i> , 346 NLRB 74 (2005)	16
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950).....	3, 7
<i>Superior Tanning Co.</i> , 14 NLRB 942 (1939).....	12
<i>Supply Technologies, LLC</i> , 359 NLRB No. 38 (2012)	16
<i>Supreme Optical Co.</i> , 235 NLRB 1432 (1978).....	10
<i>Teamsters Local 251 (Material Sand & Stone Corp)</i> , 356 NLRB No. 35 (2011)	16
<i>U-Haul of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	20
<i>Western Cartridge Co.</i> , 44 NLRB 1 (1942)	9, 12
<i>Wright Electric, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 1194 (1999).....	19

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**CPS SECURITY (USA), INC.,
a wholly owned subsidiary of
CPS SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.**

and

Case 28-CA-072150

DENNIS TALLMAN, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-075432

DONALD MIKA, an Individual

and

Case 28-CA-075450
